RAJYA SABHA
Friday, the 16th November, 1973/the 25th
Kartika 1895 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Wage Board for working/non-working
Journalists
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Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state :

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri O.P. Tyagi.
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. (a) whether any decision has been taken 1n regard to the constitution of a new wage board for working and non-working journalists; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR (SHRI
K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY): (a) and (b) Government have decided to set up a Wage Board for Working Journalists.
No decision has yet been taken to constitute a Wage Board for non-journalists.
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SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Sir, as far as the working journalists are .
concerned, there is a legislation which provides for the appointment of a statutory Wage Board--the Working Journalists (Conditions of Service and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1955. As far as the non-journalist employees are concerned, there is no statutory provision for the appoint~
ment of a Wage Board. At the time when we invited the employers as well as the non-~
journalist employees for a discussion, both the parties were rather reluctant to have a Wage Board and they thought that bilateral or bi-partite negotiations would lead to better results than a mere Wage Board.
Nevertheless this aspect is also being examined to see in what manner the non-journalist employees also can be helped by the Government.
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SHRIK. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Sir, Mr. Kolhadkar, who is connected with the non-journalist employees organisation, has written me a letter saying that their case also should bc taken up, and this aspect is being examined to see in what manner it can be done.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : He wants to know what their demands are.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Their demands are that they should also have similar benefits as the working journalists who have got the benefit of wage board, they should be given interim relief, wage revision, etc. These are the demands.
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SHRIK. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY:
Sir, I have already submittéd 1o you that the Government, with all sympathy, is considering these matters and is trying to find ways and means to see in what manner they can be helped.
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SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
At present the Government has taken a descision to appoint a wage board within the provisions of law. According to the constitution of the wage board, there must be three independent members of whom the the chairman must be a judge of the Supreme Court or a Judge of the High Court or a retired Judge and two other independent members, two representatives of the employees and two representatives of the employers. Now, in selecting the representatives of the working journalists, the National Union of Journalists also had made representations and their representations also would be taken into consideration. ..

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Why?

SHRIK. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
their representations also would be taken into account and proper representatives would be appointed on this board.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, first
I congratulate the Minister on having taken decision to appoint a wage board for working journalists. But while constituting the wage board, the Govenment will have to be careful to sclect representatives of real working journalists and pseudo-representatives like the National Federation of Work~
ing Journalists which is an employers’ prot-
ege. So I warn you that you must promise here that representatives of real working journalists would find a place on the board..

SHRI N. G. GORAY : Sir, is this a question ? When the Member warns the Minister, is it a question ?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : What is wrong there ? T want to tell him that there is lurking threat being given by various employers of newspapers that if the wage board is appointed, they will close down their papers under the guise of newsprint shortage. Would the Minister assure the House that no working journalists or non-working journalists would face this closure because of the appointment of the wage board ?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Your questions are always warnings.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, he himself is a warning.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
I submit that it would be my endeavour to see that real representatives of the working journalists would become members of the wage board. As far as possible it is the duty of the Government to prevent fake organisations or dubious representatives of the working journalists. . .
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SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA :
Are you sure that there are dubious organisations ?

SHRI K. V.RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
If there is any dubious organisation. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : Mr. Malaviya, I will not call you if you interrupt.

SHRIK. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Sir, I can assure my honourable friend, Mr. Kulkarni, that it would be our endeavour to see that real representatives would become members of the wage board.
Then, as far as the second part of his question is concerned, when the threat becomes imminent after the appointment of the wage board, certainly the Government will take such steps as will be necessary in order to deal with the situation.

= Tend fag wwifer © Sage ware
Fr Tt & 0@ Aow AT @ fE oA =t
T A T 3 & A Tom & qEA e
g & zaar fom &9 a5 & Jom ?

SHRIK. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
As far as decision is concerned, Government have already taken a decision to set up the Wage Board. Now we are sorting out certain personnel problems as to who will be the Chairman and who will be the members of the Board.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT :I would not like to congratulate the hon. Minister.
But I would congratulate the hon. Chairman because it was at his insistence during the last session that the Government has taken the decision. The Chairman’s directive has its own value and importance. 1 would like the hon. Minister to tell us why it is not possible for us to have a statutory wage board for non-journalists as well.
You can have even a common Chairman for the two separate Wage Boards, so that correspondingly better and inter-related decisions can be brought about. Before the Wage Boards are constituted, in order to see the economics of the newspaper industry a Committee has gone into this question.
I would like to know whether they have submitted their report or not. Otherwise, the newspapers will give some other figures so that the Wage Boards cannot come to right conclusions. May I know what is the posi-~
tion about that ? I am glad that the Minister is trying to give representations to the right type of journalists and not to those who are really representing the employers.
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I would like to know by what time they will be able to form the Wage Board.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
You will kindly permit me to join Shri Krishan Kant and other members and to express that we always obey your orders.
It is my duty to obey your orders and carry out them. As far as non-journalists are concerned, as I submitted, there is no provision in the Act for the appointment of a statutory wage board. We are examining the position in what manner we can have a wage board for them, if both the parties want one. We are trying to find out what we can do to help them. 1 can only assure the House that is under the very serious consideration of the Government.

SHRI KRISHAN KANT : I asked about the economics of the papers.

SHRIK. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
This question belongs to the Ministry of Information and Broadcasting. I hope the hon. Member will not press me to answer that.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA:1
want to know from the Minister whether the Labour Minister had a talk with the representatives of the National Federation of Working Journalists and the employees’ organisation in regard to the constitution of the Wage Board. The Wage Board should be composed of some people who have got sufficient knowledge of the Industrial Disputes Act and the real representatives of working journalists. Secondly, the Wage Board should provide some interim relief to the working journalists who are at the bottom, especially, Reporters and Correspondents.

SHRI K.V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
I have said that it is our endeavour to see that the proper representatives of working journalists and eminent persons who have special knowledge of the subject become members of the Wage Board. After it is appointed, under the provisions of the Act, Government can censult the Wage Board.
About interim relief, certainly after the Wage Board is constituted, the matter will be examined.

SHRI K. B. CHETTRI : May I know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal to include some M.Ps. re-
piesenting labour unions in this new Wage
Board?

SHRIBRAHMANANDA PANDA : Sir, the Minister is reported to have said in one of his speeches which appeared in “The Hindu” of 2nd October that in a dispute between the employer and the employees the Government should stand by them.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Stand by whom?

SHRI BRAHMANANDA PANDA :
The Government should stand by the employees and not the employers. Sir, this was reported in the issue dated 2nd October of “The Hindu”. In the light of this, Sir, may I seek an assurance from the honourable Ministe, that after this Wage Board is constituted, as there is bound to be some dispute between the owners of the Press and the journalists, the Minister will stand by the working journalists and not by the employers?

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Minister.

_SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Sir, the question is purely anticipatory.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Bhupesh
Gupta.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, is the honourable Minister aware that the so-called National Union of Journalists was constituted in 1971 deliberately by the Press barons and theit hens men with a view to counteting the democratic influence and the trade union activities and also as a coun-
terblast to the progressive trends of the times?
Sir, this is a critical period. Is he aware of these things? Has he taken the names of those who constitute that body and found out how it was formed and soon? And, Sir, may I know finally whether, before he selects these people, he will have consultations with the people who stand for normal trade unionism and against this kind of fake organisations being put up to disrupt the Journalists’ movement?

_SHRIK. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Sir, I do not wish to express any opinion on the question. But I can oaly assure the honourable M:mb:r that propzr respresentatives of the working journalists would become the members of the Wage Board.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr. Malaviya, the last question. :

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Sir, is the honourable Minister aware of the fact that the Indian Federation of Working Journalists is the most representative body ‘which has such eminent persons as the doyen of Indian journalism, Shri Chalapati Rau, and Shri J. P. Chaturvedi, that it was blessed by the late Shri Jawaharlal Nehru and that the Jana Sangh and such other parties are sponsoring the other organisation, the
| National Union of Journalists or whatever it is which shows that it is a body set up by the capitalist press barons and others?
So, Sir, when the Minister takes a decision on the question of representation, will he see to it that the IFW) of Shri Chalapati Rau and others, gets of which Shri B.R.
Vats is Geneial Secietary, proper representation and the other organisation prqpped up by the Press barons is completely ignored by him? Will he give this assurance?

SHRI C.D. PANDE : He has already given.

SHRI K. V. RAGHUNATHA REDDY :
Sit, since the contribution made by the Indian Federation of Working Journalists, which was founded by our eminent leader of Indian journalism, Shri Chalapati Rau is well known, the representatives of the Indian Federation of Working Journalists were represented on the last two Wage Boards. But I do not want to say anything more than this except that proper representatives of the working journalists would be taken on the Wage Board.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, next question.
Sharp rise in unemployment
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SHRI N. R. CHOUDHURY :
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Will the MINISTER OF LABOUR be pleased to state :

(2) the number of unemployed petsons registered with the Employment Exchangers duting the last two years;

I +The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. K. Mathew Kurian

